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BRENT PORTER & ASSOCIATES
166 ST. JAMES PLACE
BROOKLYN, NY 11238

PH 718.789.5426

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS FILING SET - MAY 1ST, 2019

JOB #2017-200-30
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1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RULES AND
REGULATIONS OF THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE.

2. THE OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAFE MAINTENANCCE OF THE
BUILDING AND ITS FACILITIES (C27-127-C27-128).

3. ALL MATERIALS, ASSEMBLIES, FORMS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION AND
SERVICE EQUIPMENT SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS.

A.IT SHALL HAVE BEEN ACCEPTABLE PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CODE
BY THE BOARD OF STANDARD AND APPEALS

B. SHALL HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED FOR USE UNDER THE PRESCRIBED CODE TEST
METHODS BY THE COMMISSIONER

C. APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS.(C27-165 AND C27-169)

4. AT LEAST 24 HOUR WRITTEN NOTICE SHALL BE GIVEN TO THE COMMISSIONER
BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. (C27-195)

5. FIVE DAYS PRIOR NOTICE SHALL BE GIVEN TO ADJOUNING LOT OWNER
AFFECTED BY FOUNDATION: EARTH WORK OR DEMO WORK. (C27-165 AND C27-169)

6. NO WORK TO BE DONE BEYOND THE BUILDING LINES, ON SIDEWALK ETC
WITHOUT APPROVAL OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

7. SIDEWALKS TO BE LAID IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULES OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION.

8. BORING DIAGRAM WILL BE FILED BEFORE CONSTRUCTION IS STARTED AS PER
SUB-ARTICLE C27-662 ADMINISTRATIVE CODE.

9. AN ACCURATE AND COMPLETE FINAL SURVEY, MADE BYA LICENSED SURVEYOR
SHALL BE SUBMITTED AFTER COMPLETION OF WORK SHOWING THE LOCATION OF
NEW BUILDING ELAVATION OF FIRST FLOOR, FINISHED GRADES OF OPEN SPACES
ESTABLISHED CURB LEVEL, LOCATION AND BOUNDARIES OF LOT. (C-27-219)

10. ALL ELEVATIONS SHALL REFER TO THE QUEENS DATUM IN USE BY THE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, WHICH IS 2.725 ABOVE THE U.S. COAST AND
GEODETIC SURVEY DATUM OF MEAN SEA LEVEL AT SANDY HOOK. (C27-158)

11. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER
SCALED DIMENSIONS.

12. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND
CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND ARCHITECTS OFFICE MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY
VARIATION FROM THE DIMENSIONS SHOWN BY THESE DRAWINGS.

13. ALL CONSTRUCTION, DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS SHALL CONCUR WITH AND BE
DETERMINED FROM THESE DRAWINGS ONLY.

14. ALL MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION TO BE INCORPORATED IN THE WORK
SHALL BE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE ASTM
SPECIFICATIONS APPLICABLE, AND TO CONFIRM TO THE STANDARDS AND
RECOMINDATIONS OF THE VARIOUS TRADE INSTITUTES (A.C.l.,, A.LLS.C. ET.C.)
WHERE APPLICABLE. ALL MATERIALS INCORPORATED INTO THE WORK SHALL BE
NEW.

15. CONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADEQUATELY BRACING AND
PROTECTING ALL WORK DURING CONSTRUCTION AGAINST DAMAGE, BREAKAGES
COLLAPSE, DISTORTIONS AND OFF-ALLIGNMENT ACCORDING TO APPLICABLE
CODES, STANDARDS AND GOOD PRACTICE.

16. CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL CODES,
ORDINANCES, RULES AND REGULATIONS PERTAINING TO LABOR AND MATERIALS.

17. ALL NOTES HEREIN MENTIONED WITH THOSE ON THE VARIOUS DRAWINGS,
SHALL APPLY TO ALL DRAWINGS AND FORM PART OF THE CONTRACT.

18. EACH CONTRACTOR WILL BE HELD STRICTLY RESPONSIBLE FOR HIS WORK, ANY|
DISCREPANCIES IN THE PLANS OR DETAILS SHALL BE CALLED TO THE ATTENTION
OF THE ARCHITECT.

19. POSTED OCCUPANCY AND USE, ALL BUILDING SHALL BE POSTED WITH A SIGN IN
A FORM PRESCRIBED BY THE DEPARTMENT, PERMANENTLY AFFIXED, PLACED IN A
CONSPICUOUS LOCATION IN A PUBLIC HALL OR CORRIDER, STATING LIVE LOADS
AND OCCUPANCY LOADS IN THE BUILDING AND ALL PARTS THEREOF C-27-225
GROUP J IS EXEMPTED FROM THIS REQUIREMENT.

20. THE FOLLOWING ITEMS OF WORK SHALL BE SUBJECT TO CONTROLLED
INSPECTIONS, MADE AND WITNESSED BY OR UNDER THE DIRECT SUPERVISION
OF AN ARCHITECT OR AN ENGINEER RETAINED BY THE OWNER AND ACCEPTABLE
TO ARCHITECT OF RECORD. TEST REPORTS AND CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION
SHALL BE FILED WITH THE BUILDING.

A. TEST BORING OPERATIONS.

B. SUBGRADE FOR FOOTINGS, FOUNDATION PIERS AND FOUNDATION WALLS
C27-722

C. UNDERPINNING OPERATION AND BRACING EXCAVATED SURFACE SHORING,
EXTENDED MORE THAN 10 FEET BELOW LEGALLY ESTABLISHED GRADE, AND IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE DRAWINGS SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY THIS
OFFICE. C27-724

D. FIRESTOPPING OF:

1. HOLLOW PARTITIONS AND FURRED SPACES

2. CONCEALED SPACES WITHIN STAIR CONSTRUCTION.
3. CEILING SPACES.

4. EXTERIOR CORNICES.

5. DUCT AND PIPE CHASES.

E. VENTILLATION AS PER SECTION C27-779.

F. ALL CONCRETE:
1. CONCRETE DESIGN MIX.
2. CONCRETE TEST CYLINDERS.

G. MASONRY AS PER TABLE 10-1
H. SHORING.

21. ALL MATERIALS, ASSEMBLIES AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION REGULATED
BY THE CODE AND NOT LISTED ABOVE SHALL BE SUBJECT TO SEMI-CONTROLLED
INSTECTION BY THE PERSON SUPERINTENDING THE CONSTRUCTION, SIGNED
COPIES OF ALL TEST AND INSPECTION REPORTS SHALL BE FILED THROUGH THE
ARCHITECT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS.

22. ALL MATERIALS AND ASSEMBLIES REQUIRED TO HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE
RATING SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

A. IT SHALL CONFIRM WITH NFBU "FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS"-"DEC.1964" OR,

B. IT SHALL HAVE BEEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E-119-1961,
"STANDARD METHODS OF FIRE TESTS OF BUILDING CONSTRUCTION AND MATER"
AND ACCEPTED BY THE COMMISSIONER, OR

C. IT SHALL HAVE BEEN ACCEPTABLE PRIOR TO THE EFFECT. DATE OF THE CODE.

23. WHERE PIPES, WIRES, CONDUITS, DUCTS, E.T.C., PIERCE FIRE PROTECTION
OF INDIVIDUALLY ENCASED STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, SUCH PENETRATION SHALL
NOT EXCEED 2 PERCENT OF ANY ONE FACE SUCH PROTECTION AND SHALL BE
CLOSED OFF WITH COSE FITTING METAL ESCUTCHEONS OR PLATES. (C27-324)

24. LINTELS SUPPORTING MASONRY WALLS OVER 4 FEET IN WIDTH SHALL BE FIRE
PROTECTED WITH MATERIALS HAVING THE REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE-RATING
OF THE WALL SUPPORTED. (C27-326)

25. CEILINGS THAT CONTRIBUTE TO THE REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF A
FLOOR OR ROOF ASSEMBLY SHALL BE CONTINUOUS BETWEEN FIRE DIVISIONS,
FIRE SEPERATIONS OR VERTICAL PARTITIONS HAVING THE SAME FIRE RESIST.
RATING AS THE CEILING, CONCEALED SPACE ABOVE SUCH CEILING, UNLESS
SPRINKLERED SHALL BE FIRESTOPPED INTO AREAS NOT EXCEEDING 3,000 SQ FT.
ACCESS TO SUCH SPACE MAY BE THROUGH ONE OR MORE OPENINGS NOT
MORE 9 SQ FT. & PROTECTED BY SELF-CLOSING OPENING PROTECTIVE. (C27-327)

26. OPENING PROTECTIVES INCLUDING FRAMES, SELF-CLOSING DEVICES AND
HARDWARE, SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM E-152-1966 "STANDARD METHODS OF FIRE
TEST OF DOOR ASSEMBLIES" AND ASTM E-163, 1965 "STANDARD METHOD OF FIRE
TEST OF WINDOW ASSEMBLIES" AND SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA NO.8-1967" INSTALLATION OF FIRE DOORS & WINDOW"
OPENING PROTECTIVES SHALL BE LABELED, CERTIFYING PERFORMANCE RATING,
AND SHALL HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED BY THE COMMISSIONER OR THE BOARD OF
STANDARDS AND APPEALS C27-339.

27. ROOF SHALL BE COVERED WITH CLASS "A" ROOF COVERING MEETING THE
REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM-108 "STANDARD METHODS OF FIRE TESTS OF ROOF
COVERINGS"-1965, OR REFERENCE STANDARD RS5-9, "ROOF COVERING
CLASSIFICATIONS" (C27-337)

28. FIRESTOPPING CONCEALED SPACES WITHIN PARTITIONS, WALLS, FLOORS,
ROOFS, STAIRS, FURRING PIPE SPACES, COLUMN ENCLOSURES, ETC. SHALL BE
FIRESTOPPED (EXCEPTED WHERE CONCEALED SPACED IS SPRINKLERED OR IS
CONSTRUCTED AS A SHAFT) AS FOLLOWS:

A. CONST..GROUP 1: WITH NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL THAT CAN BE SHAPED.
B. NON-COMBUSTIBLE FIRESTOPPING MAY BE MASONRY SET IN MORTAR,
CONCRETE 3/4" MORTAR OR PLASTER ON NON-COMBUSTIBLE LATH, PLASTER
BOARD AT LEAST 3/8" THICK, SHEET METAL OF AT LEAST 0.002" THICK, SOLID WEB
METAL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, 1/4" MINIMUM CEMENT BOARD OF EQUIVALENT
MATERIALS, MINIRAL, SLAG, OR ROCKWOOL WHEN COMPACTED INTO CONFINED
SPACES. (C27-345)

29. INTERIOR FINISH: MATERIALS SHALL BE CLASSIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITHTHE
SURFACE FLAME-SPREAD RATING OBTAINED AS PRESCRIBED IN ASTM E-84-1961
"STANDARD METHOD OF TEST FOR SURFACE BURNING CHARACTERISTICS OF
BUILDING MATERIALS", AS PER C27-345.

30. ALL EXITS SHALL BE KEPT READY ACCESSIBLE & UNOBSTRUCTED ALL TIMES.

31. STAIRS SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS ON EACH SIDE (EXCEPT THAT STAIRS LESS
THAN 44 INCHES IN WIDTH). HAVING FINGER CLEARANCE OF 1 1/2 INCHES,
PROJECTING NOT MORE THAN 3 1/2 INCHES INTO THE REQUIRED STAIR WIDTH.

HEIGHT OF HANDRAIL SHALL BE BETWEEN 30" AND 34" ABOVE THREAD NOSING.
HANDRAILS SHALL BE RETURNED TO WALLS AND POSTS AT THEIR TERMINATION.
MATERIALS OF HANDRAIL SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD RATING NOT EXCEEDING
150. HANDRAILS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO RESISTS A SIMULTANEOUS APPLICATION
OF A LATERAL FORCE OF 40 PLF AND A VERTICAL LOAD OF 50 PLF. LANDINGS AND
PLATFORMS SHALL BE ENCLOSED ON SIDES BY WALL OR RAILINGS AT LEAST 3'-0"
HIGH. RISES SHALL BE MAXIMUM 7 3/4" HIGH, TREADS MINIMUM 9 1/2" WIDE
EXCLUSIVE OF NOSING AND THE SUM OF 2 RISERS PLUS ONE TREAD EXCLUSIVE
OF NOSING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 24 OR MORE THAN 25 1/2"

32. TREAD STRINGERS AND LANDINGS SHALL BE BUILT OF/OR SURFACED WITH
NONSKID MATERIALS.

33. VENTILATION OF EACH REQUIRED STAIR EXTENDING TO THE ROOF WILL
CONSIST OF WINDOWS AND LOUVER MIN. 20 SQ. FT. OF 1/4" GLASS GLAZING IN
WINDOWS, MIN. 144# OF LOUVER C27-375.

34. ILLUMINATION OF AT LEAST 5 FOOT CANDLES MEASURED AT THE FLOORLEVEL
SHALL BE MAINTAINED CONTINUOSLY IN EXITS AND THEIR ACCESS FACILITIES.

35. EXIT LIGHTING SHALL BE ON CIRCUITS THAT ARE SEPARATE FROM ANY
OTHER CIRCUITS, TAKEN OFF AHEAD OF THE MAIN SWITCH, WHERE MORE THAN
FOUR LIGHTS ARE REQUIRED AS PER SECTION C27-382.

36. LOCATION OF EVERY EXIT ON EVERY FLOOR SHALL BE CLEARLY INDICATED
BY EXIT SIGNS, PLACED, IF REQUIRED AT AN ANGLE WITH THE EXIT OPENING.
INSTALL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS TO SERVE AS GUIDE FROM ALL PORTIONS OF THE
CORRIDOR OR FLOOR, SIGNS SHALL BE ON SEPARATE CIRCUITS, TAKEN OFF
AHEAD OF THE MAIN SWITCH, (C27-383) OCCUPANCY CLASS J-2 IS EXEMPTED
FROM THE REQUIREMENT.

37. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE INTERNALLY LIGHTED, HAVING AN INITIAL BRIGHTNESS
OF THE LETTERS OF AT LEAST 25 FEET, LAMBERT, LETTERS SHALL BE RED, THE
BACKGROUND SHALL BE WHITE, LETTERS SHALL BE BLOCK LETTERING, AT LEAST
4 1/2" HIGH, WITH 9/16" STROKES.

38. REQUIRED FOR MULTIPLE DWELLINGS, BUILDING ENTRANCE DOORS AND
OTHER EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH HEAVY DUTY LOCK SETS WITH
AUXILARY LATCH BOLTS TO PREVENT THE LATCH FROM BEING MANIPULATED BY
OTHER THAN A KEY.

39. DOORS TO DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE REQUIRED WITH A HEAVY DUTY DEAD
BOLT OR OPERABLE BY KEY FROM OUTSIDE & THUMB TURN FROM INSIDE A CHAIN
DOOR GUARD. ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH SASH LOCKS.

40. ALL TOILETS SHALL HAVE WATERPROOFED FLOOR AND 6"BASE. WAINSCOT
SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE CALLED FOR ON DRAWINGS. (FOR FIN. MAT. SEE
FINISH SCHEDULE AS PER SECTION D26-31.03 H.M.C. AND SECTION 76 M.D.L.

41. ALL INTERIOR TOILETS SHALL BE MECHANICALLY VENTILATED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION C27-759 OF THE BUILDING CODE.

42. ALL DOORS SHALL BE 7'-0" HIGH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

43. ALL ELEVATOR DOORS SHALL HAVE ELECTRICA INTERLOCKS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION C29-994.

44  SUSPENDED CEILINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION C27-350 OF THE BUILDING
CODE, WITH METAL HANGERS, PURLINS AND RUNNERS AS REQUIRED.

45. ALL DOORS TO REQUIRED EXIT STAIRS IN O.G. J-2 SHALL BE 3'0" WIDE EXCEPT |
OTHERWISE NOTED C27-357

46. DOORS AND ASSEMBLIES SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING FIRE RESISTIVE
RATINGS, (C27-371). DOORS TO STAIRS 1 1/2 HOUR, EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE
NOTED, DOORS TO ELEVATOR SHAFT 1 1/2 HOUR.

L

47. CORRIDORS AND EXIT PASSAGEWAYS SHALL HAVE A MIN. CLEAR HEIGHT OF
7'-6" FOR AT LEAST 75% OF THE FLOOR AREA WITH NO POINT LESS THAN 7 FT. IN
HEIGHT. PROJECTION BELOW THE CEILING SHALL NOT OBSTRUCT FULL VIEW OF
EXITS SIGNS. (C27-369)

48. ELEVATOR SHAFTS SHALL BE ENCLOSED WITH CONSTRUCTION FOR 2 HOUR
FIRE RATING IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE-TABLE 3-4.

49. INTERIOR REQUIRED STAIR SHALL BE ENCLOSED WITH 2 HOUR FIRE RATING IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE-TABLE 3-4.

50. ALL VENT DUCT SHAFTS SHALL BE ENCLOSED WITH 2HOUR ENCLOSURE.

NO DUCT VENTS TO PASS THROUGH STAIR ENCLOSURES 1 1/2 HOUR AUTOMATIC
SELF-CLOSING FIRE DAMPERS TO BE INSTALLED IN VENT DUCTS WHEN THEY
PIERCE PUBLIC CORRIDORS.

51. MASONRY MATERIALS SHAL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF RS 10-1,
SECTION 3, AND TO COMPLY WITH C27-601 FOR CERTIFICATION.

52. ALL MASONRY NON-LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL BE BONDED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION 7, RS 10-1.

53. EXTERIOR MASONRY WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH REF. STANDARDS RS 10-1.

54. ALL EXTERIOR MASONRY WALL WILL BE LAID UPON ONE PART PORTLAND

CEMENT, ONE PART LIME AND SIX PARTS SAND: ALL JOINTS THOROUGHLY FILLED |
ALL MORTAR TO COMPLY WITH TABLE R.S. 10-1-2 BUILDING CODE. ALL BRICK SHAL
BE GRADES S.W. TYPE F.B.S. CONTRACTOR TO FILE FORMS 10H AND 10J.

55. CONCRETE CINDER BLOCK SHALL TYPE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF
STANDARDS AND APPEALS.

56. EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE 12" THICK, CONSISTING OF 4" BRICK ON EXTERIOR
AND 8" SOLID CONCRETE BLOCK BACK-UP, BONDED WITH METAL TIES IN
ACCORDANCE WITH RS-10-1 SECTIONS 7.3 B.C. (OR AS INDICATED ON THE DWG)

57. ALL CORNERS OF PARAPET WALLS SHALL NE REINFORCED WITH CORROSION
RESISTANT STEEL TIES AT VERICAL INTERVALS OF 12", SAME SHALL EXTEND
AROUND CORNERS FOR 4'-0" IN BOTH DIRECTIONS AND SPLICES SHALL BE
LAPPED AT LEAST 6"

58. WHERE GLASS FACING IS USED, THICKNESS & AREA COMPLIES WITH C27-643.

59. INTERIOR WALLS, PARTITIONS, FLOOR AND CEILING CONSTRUCTION AND
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SUB-ARTICLE C27-629 O.B.C. TO PROVIDE MIN. PROTECTION
FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT FROM EXTRANEOUS NOISES EMANATING FROM OTHER
DWELLING UNITS AND FROM MECHANICAL EQUPMENT. IN ADDITION, EXTERIOR
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL CONFORM TO THE NOICE REDUCTION
REQUIREMENTS OF C27-766.

60. PARTITIONS SHALL REST DIRECTLY UPON THE CONCRETE FLOOR
CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL EXTEND TO THE CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION OF THE
FLOOR OR ROOF ABOVE.

61. PIPE SPACE AND WALL FURRINGS SHALL CONSIST OF METAL CHANNELS AND
5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE SHOWN.

62. A MIN. CEILING HEIGHT OF 8'-0" SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN ALL LIVING ROOMS.

2. WALLS PARTITIONS AND FLOOR AND CEILING CONSTRUCTION-MIN.STC RATING
50 FOR AIRBORNE NOISE, MIN.35 STC RATING REQUIRED FOR APARTMENT
ENTRANCE DOORS.

N
L

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING NOTES

. HVAC WORK TO BE FILED UNDER SEPARATE APPLICATION.(N/A)

. ALL DOORS SHALL BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE.

. WOOD SHALL BE FIREPROOFED C26-25, 502, DC26-1901.3(b) & TAB. 3-5.

. ALL PUBLIC CORRIDORS SHALL BE MIN. 3'-8" (COMMERCIAL) OR
AS OTHERWISE REQ.'D BY TABLE 5.1.)

. EXIT & DIRECTION SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH C26-604.4 & C26-606.1.

. ALL DOORS MARKED FPSC SHALL BE MINIMUM 3/4 HR.FR.

. ALL FINISHES OVER .036" THICK SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION
C26-504.1 & TABLE 5-4,7 RS 5-5 FOR FLAME SPREAD RATING, OR AS
APPROVED BY THE NYC BOARD OF STANDARDS & APPEALS.

8. MATERIALS & EQUIPMENT SHALL COMPLY W/C26-107 NYC BLDG. CODE.
9. BUILDING COMPLIES WITH L.L. 5/75

10.THERE IS NO CHANGE IN MEANS OF EGRESS, OCCUPANCY OR USE

UNLESS SUCH CHANGE IS APPROVED BY THE NEW YORK CITY DOB.
11.TOILET ROOM(S) SHALL COMPLY WITH L.L. 58/87 FOR HC ACCESSIBILITY.
12.ALL FINISHES, MATERIALS & EQUIPMENT SHALL COMPLY W/AND HAVE

APPROVAL FOR USE BY NYC BOARD OF STANDARDS & APPEALS.

B WN -~
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40 HEMPSTEAD GARDENS DRIVE - BUILDING #2

NYS UNIFORM FIRE PREVENTION AND BUILDING CODE

COMMERCIAL & MULTIPLE DWELLING OCCUPANCIES

NYS BUILDING CODE (B)

NYS FIRE CODE (F)

No Topic Section Req’'d or Allowed Actual
10 | Fire Rated Const’n
Fire Walls B-705 2 HR
Separate Bldgs B-705.1
Party Wall B-705.1.1 2HR
Fire Barrier B-706
Fire Areas B Thl 706.3.9
Shaft Enclosure B-707
Fire Partition B-708
Smoke Barriers B-709
Opening Protectives B Thl 715.4
2 HR
Concealed Spaces B-717 If combustible construction
Fire Blocking B-717.2
Draft Stopping B-717.3 Floors
B-717.4 Attics
11 | Interior Finishes
Wall and Ceiling B-803.1
B-Thl 803.5
Textiles B-803.6
Floor finishes B-804
12 | Interior Environment
Ventilation B-1203.1
Light B-1205.1
Min. Rm. Dimensions B-1208.1
Min. Ceiling Height B-1208.2

No Topic Section Req’d or Allowed Actual
1 | Occupancy B-302
R-2
2 | Type of Construction I-B
Materials Comb/Non B-602 E
Fire Resistance B-Table 601
Structural Frame
Bearing walls
Floors
Roof construction 1HR 2HR
3 | Bldg Height & Area B-503 60 FEET BC
Tabular Height (feet) B-Table 503
Tabular Height (story) 3 STORIES ZR 35 FEET
Tabular Area 35 FEET ZR
4 | Height Modifications Sprinkler
Increase allowed B-504.2 60 FEET BC 35 FEET
Total Height Allowed 35 FEET ZR
5 | Area Modifications
Area increase formula B-506.1 Eq5-1 [A,={A +[A x/]+[A x/]} 87 861 3 SQ FT
’ - - -
Frontage Increase B-506.2 Eq 5-2 l= [F/P-0.25]W/30
(P) perimeter of bldg
(F) frontage of bldg 87’861 3 SQ FT.
(W) average width Min 20' Max 30' X.9= 79,075.1 7
. ALLOWED
Sprinkler Increase B-506.3
Single story 300% (/,=3)
Multi story 200% (I, =2)
60,714
Total Area Allowed PROPOSED
No Topic Section Req’d or Allowed Actual
14 | H/C ACCESS
Exempt Spaces B-1103.2
Route B-1104.1
Multilevel exception B-1104.4 3000SF aggregate
100% HC
Public Entrances B-1105.1 60% accessible ACCESS
Parking B-Tbl 1106.1
4 HC SPACES
Dwelling/sleeping units B-1107
Group R-1, R-2 B-1107.6
#/type of units B-Tb 1107.6.1.1
Additional Facilities B-1109
Toilet Facilities B-1109.2
15 | Exterior Wall
Water resistive barrier 1403.2
Condensation protection | B-1407.3
Class Ill allowed B-Tab 1407.3.1
Combustible Finishes 1406.2
B-T 1406.2.1.2
Balconies & projections B-1406.3
16 | Roof Assemblies Chapt 15
Performance Req’ts Section 1504
Gravel/Stone limitation | B-1504.8
B-Tab 1504.8
Installation by Material B-1507

Owner/Project: NYS PLUMBING CODE (P)
Building location: NYS MECHANICAL CODE (M)
Date: NYS FUEL GAS CODE (FG)
Reviewer: NYS ENERGY CODE (E)
No Topic Section Req’d or Allowed Actual
6 | Area Determination 506.4 3 stories or more
(Cumulative) 3xA, = 20,794 AREA
Mixed Occupancy 506.4.1 X 3 STORIES
Non-separated Most restrictive x 3 = 60,71 4 SQ FT.
PROPOSED
Separated uses Sum of Ratios x 2 (2 story)
X 3 (3 story)
7 | Multiple Use Bldg
Incidental Use Areas B-508.2 No effect on Bldg Area NO SEPARATE
B-Thl 508.2 Separate/Protect USES
Mixed Occupancy 508.3
Accessory Occupancy 508.3.1 <10%, no effect on area RES'DENT'AL
Story height limited - T503
ONLY
Non-separated 508.3.2 Most restrictive height and
bwldmg area SITE ADMIN
Separated Uses 508.3.3 Sum of Ratios < 1 OFFICE ONLY
Rating required Tbl1508.3.3
8 | Atriums B- 404
Definition B-404.1.1
Sprinkler Protection B- 404.3
Smoke Control B-404.4 N/A
Enclosure B- 404.5
Interior Finish B- 404.7
Travel Distance B- 404.8
9 | Location on Property
2 HR
Fire Separation Distance
Wall rating B-Thl 602
’
Exterior Wall Openings B-Thl 704.8 40° NO LIMIT
No Topic Section Req'd or Allowed Actual
13 | Exits - Occupant Load B-Thl 1004.1.1
(a)
Egress Width B- 1005.1
(per occupant) B-Thl 1005.1
Number of Exits B Thl 1019.1
Spaces with one B Tbl 1015.1
Buildings with one B Thl 1019.2
Ceiling Height B- 1003.2
Egress lllumination B- 1006.1
Emergency Power B-1006.3
Exit Signs - where B-1011.1
Emergency Power B- 1011.5.3
13 | Egress Components
(b)
Doors 5
Door Size B- 1008.1.1 36” PROVIDED
Door Swing B- 1008.1.2
Operation (locks) B- 1008.1.8
Panic Hardware B- 1008.1.9
Stairs
Width B-1009.1
Headroatn B:1009.2 36” MIN 42” PROVIDED
Tread /Riser B-1009.3 )
Vertical Rise B-1009.6
Handrails B-1012 PROV'DED
13 | Exit Access
(c) | Remoteness B-1015.2
Travel Distance B-1016.1
B-Thl 1016.1
Corridors
Fire Rating B-1017.1
Tab 1017.1 2 HR
Width B-1017.2
Dead ends B-1017.3 NONE

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS:

Excavations—Sheeting, Shoring, and Bracing

Subsurface Conditions — Fill Placement
Subsurface Investigations
Footing and Foundation
Concrete — Cast-In-Place
Mechanical Systems
Sprinkler Systems
Heating Systems

Luminous Egress Path Markings

Concrete Design Mix
Concrete Sampling and Testing

SPRINKLER AND FIRE ALARM PLANS
TO BE FILED SEPERATELY WITH THE
NASSAU COUNTY FIRE MARSHALL

BRENT M. PORTER
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BRENT PORTER P.E.
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ADAPTABLE KITCHENS (CAPABLE OF POSSIBLE FUTURE CONVERSION TO ACCESSIBLE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE DETAILS CABO/ANSI Al 17.1-1992 NOTES:

KITCHENS) pr——— B ot i e e e
410 Blevastors

AT PATH CC G ALL ACCESSIBLE SPACES AND OWELLING UNITS WHICH ARE CONSTRUCTED ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND EQUIPFED AS SET FORTH IN REFERENCE STANDARD RS 4.8 OF THE NYC BULDING CODE SO 4101 New Elevatons

ROGAS INA BUILDING THAT CAN BE NEGOTIATED BY ALL CATEGORIES OF PEOPLE THAT THEY GAN BE CONVERTED TO BE USED, WITH & MNIMUM OF STRUCTURAL CHANGE, BY ALL CATEGORIES OF PERSONS HAVING PHYSICAL DISABIITIES. 41011 General. Accessible Passenger sevalors shal omply Wen 4. 10 and ASMEANS
GENERAL NOTES: HAVING PHYSICAL TESABILITES A 7.1 Freght slevators shall not be comsiderad s meeting the mqurements of $e section
PORTIONS OF ACCESSBLE ROUTES WITH SLOPES OF MORE THAN 120 ARE RAMPS AND  ADAPTABLE DIWELLING UNITS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH DOOR WIDTHS AND GLEAR FLOOR SPACES FOR POSSIBLE OCCUPANTS WITH PHYSICAL DISABILITIES. ADAPTABLE urless the 0nly elenalors (owded are USad 58 COmbIANN passenger 3nd leight devators
1. ONE LOWERASLE WORK SURFACE, 30" WIDE, kS REQUIRED, WITH REMOVABLEBASE 4. A MSIMUM 35° TURNAROUND SPACE UNDER THE COUNTER WITH REMCVABLE BASE SHALL COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS FOR RANPS, SPACES WITHIN DWELLING UNITS SHALL INCLUDE KITCHENS AND BATHROOMS AND THEIR RESPECTIVE DOORWAYS, 41012 Automatic Operatons  Elevator opesation shal be automatc. Each car shall be
CABINETS. HEIGHT TO BE ADJUSTABLE BETWEEN 28" AND %2° AFF TO COUNTERTOP. CABINETS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN DEEP CLOSED ENDED GALLEY KITCHENS AND OTHER AN INTERIDR ACCESSIELE ROUTE SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM THE ENTRANCE OF THE oquipped with & g festure that wil [ ———
U-SHAPED KITCHENS WHERE THE CLEARANCE BETWEEN CABINETS ISLESS THAN 6.4 BLALDING TO ALL DWELLING UNITS IN THE BUILDING. ALL DWELLING UNTS ARE TO EE THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING 1S FOR GUIDANCE PURPOSES ORLY AND CUTLINE THE MOST COMMON ACCESSIBILITY CRITERIA APPLICABLE TO THIS J0B. THEY wihin 8 tolerance of 1/2 # {13 mev) undes rated 1adng ¥ 26m badng condtiors. This
2. DNE LOWERABLE SINK SURFACE, 30° WIDE, IS REQURED, WITH REMOVABLEBASE THE MINIMUM CLEARANCE BETWEEN CABINETS SHALL BE 4T ADAPTABLE DO NOT CONSTITUTE A COMPREHENSIVE DESCRIPTION OF ALL POSSIBLE CRITERIA WHICH ARE GIVEN IN RS 4-6 OF THE NYC BLDG. CODE AND ANSI A1117 1- 1965 AS MODIFIED) sell-leweding feanure shall be automatic and Independant of the operabie part and shall
CGABINETS. HEIGHT TO BE ADJUSTABLE BETWEEN 26° AND 3° AFF TO GOUNTERTOP. BY RS 4.5, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST DO ALL WORK I ACCCRDANCE WITH THESE REGULATIONS ooerect for auestravel of uncerawvel
5. WALL CABINETS TO BE ADJUSTABLE SO THAT HEIGHT OF LOWEST SHELF TD BE 48" 4.10-1.3 Caal Buttors. Call buttons in elevater lobies tnd frals shol bo cartered ot 42in
3. OVENS ARE ASSUMED TO BE SELF-CLEANING TYPE ¥ OTHERWISE, PROVIDE A AFF WHEN CONVERTED TO ACCESSBLE KITCHEN. PROVIDE REOURED WALL GRAB BARS ARE NOT PART OF THIS CONTRACT UNLESS SPECFICALLY SHOYWN ON THE FLANS. HOWEVER, REINFOSCING AND BLOCKING AT ALL GRAB BAR LOCATIONS 41085 m) aoove 0 oo Ses P, BA.10.1. Such Gl whcns shahave v inas 1
AN 30 ADJUSTABLECOUNTER SPAGE WITH REMOVABLE BASE CABINETS NEXT TO REINFORCEMENTFOR FOSSIBLE FUTURE RELOCATION INDICATED ON THESE DIAGRAMS ARE PART OF THIS CONTRACT AND WiLL BE SHOWN GN BATHROOM ELEVATIONS indicate when each callis registered and when each call is anowesed
OVEN 35400 (19 mm) meesmum in e senattest dimension. mwnmwman\-w

E MINCLEARWIDTHFOR ~ |[[ MIN.CLEAR WIDTH FOR TWO|[~ MIN_ CLEAR WFOR 1 WHEEL| [~ SPACE NEEDED TO TURNA |[~ SPACE NEEDEDFOR || | drecion shat b tocated abowe the button thiat designates the 1 down drecton. Otiects
ADAPTABLE KITCHENETTE TYPICAL ADAPTABLE KITCHEN ADAPTABLE KITCHEN WHEEL CHAIR SIGLE WHEELCHAIR WHEEL CHAIRS CHARSAMBULATORY PERS.|| WHEELCHAIR SMOOTH UITURN Jocatud beneath hal ca# bufons shall rctrude o e deveto kky 410 {0 mur)

(MAX. PERMISSIBLE SIZE) e (Wid0" CLEAR SPACE BETWEEN BASE CABINETS) Taamum.
NOTE: NoTE 47014 Holt Signals A visible and il sgnaf shll be provded et exch hossvesy

chearancs mn_ s A DASSING SPACE OF B%6D) . antrance 1 ndicate which caris answening a call and the desction of iavel axcept
OR T SHAPED TURING SPACE.

3 that-n-car signals located- in cars, visible from the floor area adacent to the hal cal butons |
SHALL BE PROVIDED AT AN CONMONMING 10 e MEUIEMEnts of s SubsECIoN, shal be acceptatie, Autie
‘r)l 815 mm}ll]!l
[

" LOWERABLE SN
SECTION

S0° LOWERABLE WORK
SECTION

A LOWERASLE WORK.
SECTION INTERVALS OF 200 <Al 20und 0NGS 10r the L GHeCtion and twice for T down drecion, oe shall have vortal
amnunciators that state the word “ap” or "down Visible sgnals shal have the folowng
features.

- Hal signal foderes shall be centered algh72 0 (1830 nm) stnsmum abave e lobby foce
SeeFig B2101

- The visible signal elaments shallid be 2 172 in (B3 mm) miskmum i the. smalest dmesnsion,
- Signals shal be vainle from e floce area adjacent to the hall cal button.

410.1.5" Tactile Signage en Hotstway Entrances. Rased character and Bcaide oo
desgnatons =l be provided on both samis of sevator hotstwary entrances and shall be
caaered et 60 in (1.525 mvn) above e foor. See Fg. B4.10 1. Such chamckes shal be 2
in (51 mm) tgh nomnal and shal comply wih 4.2 6

410.1 6* Door Prosective and Reopering Device. Cevator doors shall open and cose
automaticaly  Elewator doocs shal be provided with a reapening device i shall slop and
reopen 3 car doar and -haistway doce automaticaty { the door becomes cbaructed by an
oMyt of pevson. The device shal be 0 OUSHUCIN i

the dsar opening 3t 5 In and a1 29 (1 25 mm and 73 mm) o e fooe The dorcs
=hal not require phiysical contact 1 be activated although contact may eccur before the coor
reverses. Dof 1e0pening devices shak reman eflective for 20 seconds minmun.

:4 (815 mmkmh l {1525 men) MIN I &s’mzn mm) Md
4.10.1.7* Door and Signal Tureng for Hall Calts. The minimum

0 LOWERABLE SINK.
SECTION

MIN'CLEARENCE

24 (610

MAX DEPTH

o

acceptabie tine
90° TURN U-TURN AROUND AN OBSTRUCTION T-SHAPED SPACE FOR 180° TURN etdicahon hat 3 car = answening & call untl the doas am::rmnmmmlm
ADAPTABLE KITCHEN ADAPTABLE KITCHEN calcutated from e of the folowrg eqatiors:
(LOWERABLE CABINET) (LOWERAELE SINK COUNTER)

o
T= 1508

Dinensies stown = D § seconds mimum
= = apply whan x < 48

¢ (1220 memi, 456 mnvs
Z

whese T= total Sme in seconds and 0 = dstance (i feet or miimeters) fom the pout in e
Tobby 0r comar 60 in {1 525 rsm) directly n 1roek of e farmhest cal bumon contioling that
car to the centedfine nfsvumdw
For cars with in-cor signals, T be gins when the Signalis visbe, from the poirt 50 i (1525
mnmecnynmmmtamsmuwlmwmmsw sened.
410 1.8 Door Delay for Car Calls. Elevator doors shall reman fuly open in resporse 1o a
car call for 3 seconds mnerum.
410.1.9° nside Dimensiors of Elevatr Cars. The inside dimensions of skevanor cars shal
POVISC SpAcC Tof WheCkhal USCrs 10 ST the Car, mancuncr witin reach of contrks, and
ext fomthe car. The clearance between the car pintiorm sil and the edge of any hostway
landing shall be 1 14 o (32 mm) reaomon.
A 101 10F1000 Surtaces. FIoor Sufaces in elvalorn cus $al Congly wih 4 5.,
= 410 111 lemnaton Lavels The loval of ilhmination & the car controls, platfrom, and car
42" (1065 men) MN. - 42 (1065 mm) MIN 12° (305 man) MIN' wtmmmlm threshaid and landing =il shall be § foolcandies, (53 8 hux) mar

o5

RENOVEASLE BASE
CABINET

(915 mmy

WS mmp

SUGGESTED FLEXIBLE
SUPPLY LINES.

ACCESS|
KITCHEN.

Lz PROMUE REQURED
WAL

mi
M
0" (1525 mm) MIN

SUGGESTED SLIP JOINT IN
TAL PIECE

FOR POSSIBLE

45
48 max

WHEN LOVERED

FUTURE
RELOCATION

o

0" 91 mm)* 367 (915 mm) MIN

TNSTALLED

L
- 410.1.12* Car Controls. Elevator costrol panets Shall have the latloming features,
4101121 Contral battons shal be 34 in (19

m) minemam o ther smalest dimension  Contol butions =hall be mmed, fush, or

recessed.

control butsens shal be amanged in

ADAPTABLE BATHROOM ACCESSIBLE DOORWAYS DETAILS 2:::":;;'mmmmmmmm‘m?ﬁm

call butten for the main entry floor shall be desigrated by star. Raised and Braile cesgnated|

Tor control butions shal e placed Immedially 1 e lek of e WMo 1o wiich the,

GENERAL NOTES: FRONT APPROACHES SWINGING DOOR TWO HINGED DOORS IN SERIES oot 2ty Soa. g 54101 170) Pl b e vl
icators to show that a call has reges sl indication shall ceaze

1. DOOR SWING IS PREFERED OUTWARD. DOOR MAY SWING INTO THE BATHROOM F THE sl et Sy o L e s the call has been ansmered

DOOR, DOOR BUCK AND ADJACENT SPACE 1S DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED S0 THAT TYPE X 12 (405 ) # dooe 410.1.12.3 Floor buttons 54n (1370

REMOUNTING THE HINGES IS THE ONLY CHANGE REQUIRED TO SWING THE DOCR OUT AS P B chgaw ard e arallch apgwnach and 48 in {1220 mr) i fo front pgcach. Emergency conkrds,

SHOMN ; includng the ermergency alarm, =+l be grouped at the bottom of the pan=t. Emercency

A ool buttans shal have el centeings 35 In (550 mm misemum 800w the fooe. See Fig

BA10.4.12(C}

4. SEE DETAILS OF EACH FIXTURE FOR REQUIRED WALL REINFORCEMENT FOR POSSBLE
&

2. MINIMUM DOCR CLEARENCE IS 32", FUTURE ATTACHNMENT OF GRAB BAR!

= 410.1.12.4 Cortrol Is shall be located, on a fran! wist # cars have cemtesr opening doors and
ot al the sige wal of at the Treek wall next to the oo If caes have side opening doors.

- 4.90.1.13* Car Postion indicalors. In elevator cars, ot audible and visitie car floct location]
indicators shall be

ADAPTABLE BATHROOM MINIMUM SIZE R-2 OCCUPANCIES TYPE B UNIT APPENDIX P BATHROOM
BC 1107.22,1107.6.1.4.2, 1107.6.2.1.1, 1107.7.1.1 ITEM 1, APPENDIX P

ADAPTABLE BATHTUB

0" (1526 mm) MN.

‘ Frow
A 410.1.13.1 Visble Indicator located sbove the (ar conbol-panss or e i dhor,
Numerals shall s 112 in (13mm) minimum. A3 the car paszes or stops 3l a foor served-y,
the clevator, the cormespording charscier shal iuminate
410.11,3.2 Ausbie. Indicator shall be 20 decbels minmum wih a requency of 1500 Hz
maimum akove ambient. Indcater shall be ether an Judinie sgrvd whoh Zounds whes the
Car passns 8 Do
and when 3 car stoge 5 @ floor Senvad by e akvatr, o an ammatc vatal,

h the f s ziopped

FoR
FUTURE GRAS AR (W BAR [WI 20 GA. NTL PLATE SECURED
20 GA MTL FLATE 10 MTL. STUOS)
SECURED TO NTL

s B s e 410.1.14" ,. [

A I oi0 the hotuay shall compry With ASMESANE! A17.1

= mmuumemnaaxmwmm:mmmagsanuzmm)
HINGE-SIDE APPROACHES SWINGING DOOR LATCH-SIDE APPROACHES SWINGING DCOR s peser il il "o 48 1 (£220 mimy v ey

Thoof for ront appeoach. i the device is locatad n

dmr hantware shall comgly wih 425 Tha device shall ba iantfied by Gisd aymboia s

with 4.28 and located adgacent to the cevice: Kﬂem‘emms a
mm 1he cond from the paned 1o the handset shak be 28 n (735 mm) oeg mamom, The

— % car emesgency sigraiing cevice shall nat be lEmited 1 VOCe CormUnCIon If REUNS
é}.; 5@ ﬁs_(sllﬁ.lTl for use are geovided essential ntommation shall be presetcd i both tactie snd voual fom

19

NOTE. NOTE NOTE NOTE
X = 36 @ (015 mem) renimum f ¥ = 60 n. (526 mer). Y =45 in. (1220 wm) menamun § ¢ooe s both a wich Yo 54 i (1570 men) menm € door b closer. Y= 48 in. (1220 menj mnmum # door ks cossr.
K= A2 . (1056 o) mavmssam ¥ = 54 . (1200 men) and cloeer.

2)24°GB.
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COMcheck Software Version 4.0.8.1
Envelope Compliance Certificate

Project Information

Assembly Gross Area Cavity  Cont. Proposed Budget U-
or R-Value R-Value U-Factor  Factorw
Perimeter
Window 1 copy 1 Metal Frame with Thermal Break Fixed, Perf Specs © 250 - -— 0.370 0.380
Product ID Tehnomarket Lineal 77, SHGC 0.28, [Bldg. Use 1 -
Apartments] (c)
Basement Wall 1- Solid Concrete:12" Thickness, Normal Density, 47331 373 0.026 0.108
Furring: None, Wall Ht 9.0, Depth B.G. 9.0, [Bldg. Use 1 - Apartments]
WEST
Exterior Wall 1 copy 3: Solid Concrete 8" Thickness, Light Density, 2392 - 378 0.024 0.090

Furring: None, [Bldg. Use 1 - Apartments]

(a) Budget U-factors are used for software baseline calculations ONLY, and are not code requirements.
(b) 'Other’ components require supporting documentation for proposed U-factors,
(c) Fenestration product performance must be certified in accordance with NFRC and requires supporting documentation.

Energy Code: 2015 IECC

Project Title: Hempstead Gardens Apartments Bldg #1

Location: West Hempstead, New York

Climate Zone: 4a

Project Type: New Construction

Vertical Glazing / Wall Area: 17%

Construction Site Owner/Agent DesigneriContractor
Hempstead Gardens Drive Barry Leon Brent Porter. PE

West Hempstad,, NY

Meadow Street Partners /
Hempstead Gardens

Brent M. Porter
Architect and Associates

[Envelope PASSES: Design 72% better than code

Envelope Compliance Statement

Compliance Statement: The proposed envelope design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans,
specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed envelope systems have been

COMcheck Software Version 4.0.8.1
Interior Lighting Compliance Certificate

Project Information

Energy Code 2015 IECC

Project Title: Hempstead Gardens Apartments Bidg #1

Project Type: New Construction

Construction Site: Owner/Agent: Designer/Contractor:
Hempstead Gardens Drive Barry Leon Brent Porter. PE
West Hempstad,, NY Meadow Street Partners / Brent M. Porter

Hempstead Gardens

30 West 32nd StreetSulte 1600

New York, NY

Architect and Associates
166 Saint James Place
Brooklyne, NY 1238

COMcheck Software Version 4.0.8.1
Exterior Lighting Compliance Certificate

Project Information

Energy Code:

Project Title:

Project Type:

Exterior Lighting Zone

Construction Site:
Hempstead Gardens Drive
West Hempstad,, NY

2015 IECC

COMcheck Software Version 4.0.8.1
Mechanical Compliance Certificate

Project Information

Hempstead Gardens Apartments Bldg #1
New Construction
2 (Residential mixed use area)

Owner/Agent:
Barry Leon
Meadow Street Partners /
Hempstead Gardens
30 West 32nd StreetSuite 1600

Designer/Contractor:
Brent Porter. PE
Brent M. Porter
Architect and Asscciates
166 Saint James Place

Energy Code 2015 IECC

Project Title: Hempstead Gardens Apartments Bldg #1

Location: West Hempstead, New York

Climate Zone: 4a

Project Type. New Construction

Construction Site: Owner/Agent: Designer/Contractor:
Hempstead Gardens Drive Barry Leon Brent Porter. PE

West Hempstad,, NY

Meadow Street Partners /
Hempstead Gardens

30 West 32nd StreetSulte 1600
New York, NY

Brent M. Porter
Architect and Assoclates
166 Saint James Place
Brooklyne, NY 1238

Additional Efficiency Package(s)

Reduced interior lighting power. Requirements are implicitly enforced within interior lighting allowance calculations.

Mechanical Systems List

Quantity
29

52

System Type & Description
HVAC System 1 (Single Zona):
Single Package Heat Pump

Heating Mode: Capagcity = 47 kBtu/h,

Proposed Efficiency = 8.80 HSPF. Required Efficiency = 8.00 HSPF

Cooling Mode: Capacity = 42 kBtufh,

Proposed Efficiency = 16.00 SEER, Required Efficiency: 14.00 SEER
Fan System: Daiken Skyair Heatpumps | All Apartments - Compliance (Motor nameplate HP method) . Passes

F

Waler Heater 1.

Electric Storage Water Heater, Capacity: 40 gallons
Proposed Efficiency: 90 .00 EF, Required Efficiency: 0.88 EF

Mechanical Compliance Statement

Compliance St

. The prop

ans:
FAN 1 Supply. Constant Volume, 1377 CFM, 0.5 motor nameplate hp, 90.0 fan efficiency grade

d mechanical design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans,

specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed mechanical systems have been
designed to meet the 2015 IECC requirements in COMcheck Version 4.0.8.1 and to comply with any applicable mandatory
requirements listed in the Inspection Checklist.

Name - Title

Project Title:

Signature

Hempstead Gardens Apartments Bldg #1
Data filename: C:\Users\Owner\Desktop\Projects\Bridge Tennis Pavillon\Hempstead Apartments.cck

Date

Report date; 03/07/18
Page Sof 19

Section
# Mechanical Rough-In Inspecti Complies? Ci ts/A P
& Req.ID
C402.2.6 Thermally Ineffective panel surfaces of CJComplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.
[ME41]®  sensible heating panels have Does Not
insulation >= R-3.5, CINot Observable
OINot Applicable
C402.5.5, Stalr and elevator shaft vents have Ocomplies Requirement wlll be met.
C403.2.4. motorized dampers that automatically [Ipoes Not
?MEMJ chose: [CJNot Observable
CINot Applicable
C402.5.5, Outdoor air and exhaust systems have [ICompl E tion: Gravity dampers acceptable in systems with
C403.2.4. motorized dampers that automatically [poes Not outside or exhaust air flow rates less than 300 cfm.
3 shut when not in use and meet
[ME58]®  maximum leakage rates. Check CINot Observable
gravity dampers where allowed. [INot Applicable
C;OE;ZiB Unenclosed spaces that are heated [Complies Exception: Requirement does not apply.
[ME71]2  use only radiant heat. Cboes Not
[CINot Observable
| [CINot Applicable
C403.2.3 HVAC equipment efficiency verlified. [Clcomplies See the Mechanical Systems list for values.
[ME55]2 Obees Not
[CINot Observable
[CINot Applicable
C403.2.6. Demand control ventilation provided [IComplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.
1 for spaces >500 ft2 and >25 poes Not
[ME59]'  people/1000 ft2 occupant density and

served by systems with air side
economizer, auto modulating outside
air damper control, or design airflow
>3,000 cfm,

[CINot Observable
[CInot Applicable

AW e sbrewtSite 10k} 156 Soint jatmes Flace designed to meet the 2015 IECC requirements in COMcheck Version 4.0.8.1 and to comply with any applicable mandatory Additional Efficiency Package(s) New.(orkNY Brouklyne; NY:3238
ew York, rooklyne, requirements listed in the Inspection Checklist. RS A e P I AR % Allowed Exterior Lighting Power
Reduced intenor lighting power. Requirements are implicitly enforced within interior lighting allowance calculations.
SNERIRECTIEMNEY: SRt o ). Allowed Interior Lighting Power A 8 " D e
Reduced interior lighting power. Requirements are implicitly enforced within interior lighting allowance calculations. Name - Title Signature Date 9 9 Area/Surface Category Quantity Allowed Tradable  Allowed Watts
A B Cc D Watts /Unit  Wattage (BXC)
Area Catogory Floor Area Allowed Allowed Watts
Building Area Floor Area (#2) Watts 762 BXC) POLE LIGHTS (Parking areaj 36438 112 0.06 Yes 2186
1-Apartments (Multifamily) : Residential 20794 — Total Tradable Watts (a) = 2186
Ap ( y) 1-Apartments (Multiamily) 20794 0.46 9544 Total Allowed Watls = 2186
Total Allowed Walts = 9544 Total Allowed Supplemental Watls (b) = 600
Envelope Assemblies . . (a)} Wattage tradeoffs are only allowad between tradable areas/surfacas.
Proposed Interior Lighting Power : "
Assembly G A Cavity o Proposed Budget U & B c D E (b} A supplemental allowance equal to 600 watts may be applied foward compliance of both non-tradable and tradable areas/surfaces.
ross Area Cav on udget U-
or R-Value R-Value U-Factor  Factorw Fixture ID : Description / Lamp / Wattage Per Lamp / Ballast Lamps/ #of Fixture (CXD) Proposed Exterior Lighting Power
Perimeter Fixture Fixtures Watt. A B c D E
Roof 1: Other Roof, [Bidg. Use 1 - Apartments] (b) 5160 0.048 0027 1- Fixture 1D : Description / Lamp / Wattage Per Lamp / Ballast Lamps/ #of  Fixture (CXD)
P LED 2: B: Sunpark Electronics DC 018 LED A Lamp 25W- 1 216 20 4320 Fixture  Fixtures Watt.
Exterior Wall 1 copy 1. Solid Concrete 8" Thickness, Normal Density, 6090 —~ 378 0.025 0.090 LED B Sinparc Eloctionice FLIGTEGLLED BAR 10W, 1 150 18 2700 POLE LIGHTS ( Parking area 36438 t2). Tradable Wattage
Furring: None, [Bidg. Use 1 - Apartments] ig :: :?-s SU"PS"‘;'EC‘W"'C?EEC:‘;OL‘- '-E'z:vf\'“ 1ow: : 122 12 1§$ LED & bx: Greenshine Solar Pole Mount: LED A Lamgp BW 1 8 1 8
Window 2 Metal Frame with Thermal Break Operabe, Perf. Specs - 1050 - - 05370 0.450 B o T ! = J % LED 6: bx: Greenshine Solar Wall Mount: LED A Lamp 8W: 1 20 1 20
Product ID Tehnomarket Lineal 77, SHGC 0.28, [Bldg. Use 1 - el unpa s poW: Total Traciable Proposed Watts = 28
Apartments] (c) Total Proposed Watls = 8420
Window 2 copy 1: Metal Frame with Thermal Break-Fixed, Perf. Specs.: 250 0.370 0380 nterior Liahting PASSES: Desian 1% ST GO0E [Exterior Lighting PASSES: Design 99% better than code
Product ID Tennomarket Lineal 77, SHGC 0.28, [Bldg. Use 1 - ‘ ghting SReRiqI &tk o )
Apartments| (c) T p— " Exterior Lighting Compliance Statement
Exterior Wall 5: Solid Concrete:12" Thickness, Normal Density, Furring: 240 373 0.025 0.090 morior Lgiting -ompuance s emén x 22 a2t : : Compllance Statement: The proposed exterlor lighting design represented In this document Is consistent with the bullding plans,
None, [Bldg. Use 1 - Apartments] Compliance Statement: The proposed interior lighting design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans, specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed exterlor lighting systems have been
s ) specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed Interior lighting systems have been designed to meet the 2015 IECC requirements in COMcheck Version 4.0.8.1 and to comply with any applicable mandatory
Window 5: Metal Frame with Thermal Break Operable, Perf. Specs.: 151 — - 0.370 0.450 designed to meet the 2015 IECC requirements In COMcheck Version 4.0.8.1 and to comply with any applicable mandatory requirements listed in the Inspection Checklist.
Product ID Tehnomarket Lineal 77, SHGC 0.28, [Bldg. Use 1 - requirements listed In the Inspection Checklist.
Apartments] (c)
EAST i T Siarat et Name - Title Signature Date
b ame - Title nature ate
Exterior Wall 1 copy 2: Solid Concrete:8" Thickness, Normal Density, 1680 - 37.8 0.025 0.090 !
Furring: Nene, [Bldg. Use 1 - Apartments]
SOUTH
Exterior Wall 1: Solid Concrete:8" Thickness, Normal Density, Furring: 6090 - 378 0.025 0.090
Naone, [Bldg. Use 1 - Apartments]
Window 1. Metal Frame with Thermal Break Operable, Perf. Specs.. 1050 0.370 0450
Product ID Tehnomarket Lineal 77, SHGC 0.28, [Bldg. Use 1 -
Apartments] (c)
Project Title:  Hempstead Gardens Apartments Bldg #1 Report date: 03/07/18 Project Title:  Hempstead Gardens Apartments Bldg #1 Report date: 03/07/18 Project Title: ~ Hempstead Gardens Apartments Bldg #1 Report date: 03/07/18 Project Title;  Hempstead Gardens Apartments Bldg #1 Report date: 03/07/18
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= Section Section Section
COMCheCk SOftwa re Versmn 4'0'8'1 # Plan Review Complies? C ts/A pti # Framing / Rough-In Inspecti Complies? C its/A P # Plumbing Rough-In Inspecti Complies? c ts/A pti
- - & Req.ID & Req.ID & Req.ID
| I ns pectlo n c h ecC kl 1 st €402.4.1 The skylight area <= 3 percent of the [JComplies Requirement will be met. C303.1.3 Fenestration products rated in Clcomplies 'Requirement will be met. €404.5,  Heated water supply piping conforms JComplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.
[PR11]"  gross roof area. boes Not [FR12)?  accordance with NFRC. Onoes Not C404.5.1, to pipe length and volume Cboes Not
Energy Code: 2015 IECC CINot Observable [INot Observable i | oTrements. Referto section detalls: | vt ovservable
3 : : CNot Applicable OINot Applicable CINot Applicable
Requirements: 100.0% were addressed directly in the COMcheck software L e PP
3 ) i it % x s v C402.4.2 In enclosed spaces > 2,500 ft2 [Complies Exceptlon: Requirement does not apply. C303.1.3 Fenestration products are certified as Ccompiies Requirement will be met.  pewepcomecauue
Text in the "Comments/Assumptions” column is provided by the user in the COMcheck Requirements screen. For each {PR14)1  directly under a roof with celling Opoes Not [FR13)'  to performance labels or certificates [ Ipoes Not C404.5, Heated water supply piping conforms [IComplies Requirement will be met.
requirement, the user certifies that a code requirement will be met and how that is documented, or that an exception helghts >15 ft. and used as an office, provided, C€404.5.1, to pipe length and volume [Ipoes Not
is being claimed. Where compliance is itemized in a separate table, a reference to that table is provided. lobby, atrium, concourse, corridor, CiNot Observable [CNot Observable €404.5.2 requirements. Refer to sectlon detalls.
; ; ter, INot Applicable ONot Applicable (PLGT® [INot Observable
storage, gymnasium/exercise center, PP ) ) ) B App | ) CINot Applicable
Section convlentlon ce?tetr, alutomutlve C402.41.3 Vertical fenestration SHGC value. [CJCompiies See the Envelope Assemblies table for values. PP
? /A -
& R:q D FAan Raviaw ComphoEs & ¥ ::;x;:,.’aﬂzn:;z#;l:?e' r;::a“ store [FR10] Uoes Not C404.6.3 Pumps that circulate water between a SComplles Exception: Requirement does not apply.
; i ' Not Ob: bl PL7]? heater and storage tank have controls
€1032  Plans and/or specifications provide all [IComplies Requirement will be met. distribution/sorting area, Bngtg s SELS T et Sserstion oi st & Does ot
[PR1} information with which compliance  [Ipoes Not transportation, or warkshop, the ot Py <= 5 minutes after end of heating CINot Observable
can be determined for the building folloyvlng requirements a_pply. _{a) the C402.4.3, Vertical fenestration U-Factor. [CJcomplies See the Envelope Assemblies table for values. cycle [CInot Applicable
envelope and document where [OINot Observable daylight zone under skylights is >= C402.4.3. Opoes Not feyele. .
[CInot Applicable half the floor area; (b) the skylight 4 €404.6.3 Pumps that circulate water between a [_complies Requirement will be met.
exceptions to the standard are PP % g [INot Ob: bl 2
claimed. arlf: to :alylllg:\:rzrone I(S, :: 3 percent [FR8]! DN!)t > sll.:rvabl e (PL7] ?:attlelr :T?d stor:ge :mk h:tavret co:trols Cpoes Not
with a sl >=0.40;0ra ol cable at limit operation from startup to
C103.2  Plans, specifications, and/or Ccomplies Requirement will be met. m.n,mumysﬁ’,,.gm effective aperture PR <=5 m.nu{’es after end of heat'l)ng [INot Observable
. y : ; . f
[PR2] ;a:éf‘u\::r:ilg:scgrr:;;g::él ér;f:r;gatmn [Cpoes Not >= 1 percent. C402.5.1. The building envelope contains a [CIcompiies Requirement will be met. cycle. CNot Applicable
determined for the mechanical [INot Observable €405.6  Group R-2 dwelling units have Ccomplies Requirement will be met. 2.2 continuous alr barrler that Is sealed In [Ipoes Not C404.7  Water distribution system that pumps ClComplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.
systems and equipment and [CInot Applicable [PR16]*  separate electrical meters. Cpoes Not [FR20]'  an approved manner and average [Not Observable PL8)? water from a heated-water supply Cpoes Not
document where exceptions to the assembly alr leakage <= 0.04 cim/ft2. o plpe back to the heated-water source
[[INot Observable Air barrier penetrations are sealed in Not Applicable through a cold-water supply pipe is a [INot Observable
standard are claimed. Load CINot Applicabl . CINot Applicabl
calculations per acceptable ot Applicable an approved manner. demand recirculation water system, ot Applicable
englneering standards and 406 Plans, specifications, andfor Ccomplies Requirement will be met. C402.5.2, Factory-built fenestration and doors  [IComplies Requirement will be met. Pumps within this system have
handbooks. [PRIJ* calculations provide all information Cboes Not C402.53.4 are labeled as meeting air leakage Opoes Not contlrolls thatlstarltrlhe p;‘mp ul?on .
T " ™ receiving a signal from the action of a
Cl03.2  Plans, specifications, andfor Clcomplies Requirement will be met. :g'é:’,:'::d?o'ff,','::‘:d;,a:ngfenergy CINot Observable S e i ments. [JNot Observable User ok g Matune ot apuagie and
[PR3]'  calculations provide all information  [poes Not efficiency package options. [Cnot applicable [Inot Applicable limits the temperature of the water
with which compliance can be i gelop entering the cold-water plping to
nte € Cold-w. T n
determined for the service water OINot Observable Additional C ts/A ptions: Additional C ts/A ptions: 104°F. 4 PIRng
heating systems and equipment and CInot Applicable
document where exceptions to the C404.7  Water distribution system that pumps CIComplles Exception: Requirement does not apply.
C xcep! 3
standard are claimed. Hot water [PL8] water from a heated-water supply Cboes Not
ized f. . pipe back to the heated-water source
:‘yzslflem :I:.: pir:manufectirer;s Section - e . i N through a cold-water supply pipe is a CINat Observable
e (SENGYICE e = . " # Footing / f fon Inspection Complies? c PLions demand recirculation water system, ~ INot Applicable
€103.2 Plans, specifications, and/or DComplles Requirement will be met. & Req.ID Pumps within this system have
[PR4]’ calculations provide all Information Cpoes Not C303.2  Below-grade wall Insulation Installed  JComplies Requirement will be met. controls that start the pump upon
with which compliance can be CINot Observable [FO2]*  per manufacturer’s instructions. Opces Not recelving a signal from the action of a
determined for the Interior lighting user of a fixture or appliance and
and electrical systems and equipment [INot Applicable [INot Observable oits the temperatuu?g or the sater
and document where exceptions to Cnot Applicable entering the cold-water piping to
the standard are claimed. Information C303.2.1 Exterior insulation protected against [JComplies Requirement will be met. 104°F,
provided should include interior [FOB]* damage, sunlight, moisture, wind, [Opoes Not
lighting power calculations, wattage of landscaping and equipment Additional Comments/Assumptions:
bulbs and ballasts, transformers and alntenance sctivities [CINot Observable
_control devices. i L F ot Applicable
C€103.2 Plans, specifications, and/or DComlees Requirement will be met. 0402147 Below-grade wall insulation R-value., DCompIies See the Envelope Assemnblies table for values.
[PR8]’ calculations provide all information poes Not [FO1J2 Oboes Not
with which compliance can be [Not Ob bl
determined for the exterior lighting oF Mhaervanie [Not Observable
and electrical systems and equipment [INot Applicable Clnot Applicable
and document where exceptions to C403.2.4. Snowj/Ice melting system sensors for [JComplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.
the standard are claimed. Information 5, future connection to controls. Freeze  [poes Not
provided should include exterior C403.2.4. protection systems have automatic
lighting power calculations, wattage of 6 controls Installed. [INot Observable
bulbs and ballasts, transformers and [FO9)? CInot Applicable
control devices :
€402.4.1 The vertical fenestration area <= 30 [JComplies Requirement will be met.
[PR10])'  percent of the gross above-grade wall [Jpoes Not Additional Comments/Assumptions:
area. [INot Observable
[INot Applicable
1 |High Impact (Tier 1) [ 2 ]Medlum lmgﬂ(ﬂer 2) [ 3 [I.ow Impact (Tier 3) \ 1 IHIgh Impact (Tier 1) 2 |Medium Impact (Tier 2) | 3 |Low Impact (Tier 3) 1 [High Impact (Tier 1) | 2 |Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 |Low Impact (Tier 3) | 1 [ngh Impact (Tier 1) 2 |Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3—]Low Impact (Tier 3)
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Section
# Mechanical Rough-In Inspaction Complies? Ci ts/A pti S I I - DD - . . . . . S .
& Rog.ID Section Section Section
C403.4.2. Closed-circuit cooling tower within Ccomplies Exception: Requirement does not apply. e Rf T Rough-in Electrical inspection Compliesz c L = R# = Insulation Inspection Complies? c ptions A R# D Final Inspection Complies? c fA Lidiodied
3.2.1 heat pump loop have either automatlc [ Ipges Not L . oy - R
[ME121]* bypass valve or lower leakage positive C405.2.1 | Lighting controls installed to uniformly DComplles Requirement will be met, C303.1 Roof insulation installed per DComplles Requirement will be met. C303.3, Furnished O&M instructions far Dcomplles Requirement will be met.
closure dampers. Open-circuit tower BNM Observable [EL1S* reduce the lighting load by at least Cboes Not (N3] manufacturer’s instructions. Blown or [poes Not C408.2.5. systems and equipment to the Opoes Not
within heat pump loop have automatic INot Applicable 50%. poured loose-fill insulation is installed 2 building owner or designated
valve to bypass all heat pump water CINot Observable only where the roof slope is <=3 in | INot Observable [FIL7P | representative. [INot Observable
flow around the tower. Open- or [Cnot Applicable 12. [CInot Applicable [CInot Applicable
closed-circuit cooling towers used In C€405.2.1 Occupancy sensors Installed in Clcomplies Requirement will be met. e
conjunction with a sgparate heat [EL18] ,eqm?:d s:aces_ DDuespNol 9 ﬁagg]],' \?v']‘tl::dg‘?/ ;::e;??:sm;lt]ll:g:: rlts":g:te;ed gg‘;:'::ii Requirement will be met. €303.3, Furnished O&M manuals for HVAC [CIcomplies Requirement will be met,
exchanger have heat |oss by shutting | R C408.2.5. systems within 90 days of system CJpoes Not
CINot Observable providing R-value and other relevant
down the circulation pump on the d [JNot Observable 3 acceptance.
ata. 3 [INot Observable
cooling tower loop. [CINot Applicable CINot Applicable | [Fi8] TINot Applicable
C403.4.4. Multiple zone VAV systems with DDC  ClComplies Exception: Requirement does not apply. ggggg;: IndependEI;tdll"ghr:lé'lg C°|"t"°'5 |25tﬁ"e¢ %Complles Requirement will be met. C303.2  Above-grade wall Insulation Installed [ClCompiies Requirement will be met.
6 of individual zone boxes have static  [poes Not sexeay per approved lighting plans and a Does Not [IN7] per manufacturer’s instructions. [Clpoes Not 40253 Where o O i 2
: 3 5 pen combustion alr ducts Complies Exception: Requirement Is not applicable.
. ) Preiaure astpoint reset controla. CINot Observable S [35L23]? 3::,::]: L;Z‘;ir::,sa;e;d”y accessible g [CINot Observable [INot Observable [FIS1P provide combustion air to open poes Not
Onot Applicable ' CINot Applicable [INot Applicable :ﬁ:‘::;ﬁ'::cr::;::r:;"mgbzgggin:ﬁs' [INot Observable
C408.2.2. Air outlets and zone terminal devices DComplies Exception: Fans with fan motors of 1 hp (0.74 kW) or less. X . C30§i1 Exterlor Insulation is protected from [ClComplies Requirement will be met. openin located outside th CINot Applicable
€405.2.2. Automatic controls to shut off all Clcomplies Exception: Lighting controlled by occupancy sensors. PEIng:are.located outsiae the
1 have means for air balancing. Opoes Not 1 building lighting installe:in al b PN t P gntng 4 Ll [IN14]° damage with a protective material. Opoes Not building thermal envelope or enclosed
[ME5S3)? [JNot Observable {ELZ2F  buildings oes No Verification for exposed foundation CINot Ob bl Location on plans/spec: 5-005.00 in a room, isolated from inside the
gs. [CINot Observable insulation may need to occur during 0 Servanie thermal envelope. Such rooms are
i [INot Applicable Cnot Applicable Foundation Inspection. [Onot Applicable sealed and lnsu‘:ated.
g:gg;l ?:g?}?::?aﬂﬂ?eiiﬁz's:fx;:"b %CO""P“GS Exception: Requirement does not apply. C405.2.3  Daylight zones provided with Cicomplies 'Exception: Dwelling or sleeping units. C402.2.1 Insulation intended to meet the roof  [CIComplies Requirement will be met. 1C402.5.8 Recessed luminaires in thermal ClComplies Requirement will be met,
| ke 2 Y —Does Not [EL16]2  Individual controls that control the TCDoes Not [IN17]*  Insulation requirements cannot be [poes Not [FI26]>  envelope to limit infiltration and be IC  CIpges Not
C403.5.2 remote compressors and remote [INot Observable lights Independent of general area Installed on top of a suspended Location on plans/spec: s-005.00 rated and labeled. Seal between
[ME123]' | condensers not located in a CINot Observable celling. Mark this requirement [INot Observable interior finish and luminaire housi CINot Observable
7 [CINot Applicable lighting. " ). Mark =quiren CINot licabl nterior finish and luminaire housing. a )
gg:g::::‘é :]r:\a“t :oar\r/lelfacﬂﬁz:;:;ns [[INot Applicable compliant if insulation is installed ot Applicable Not Applicable
C403.51 and rerrlgerpat);on compressor €405.2.3, Primary sidelighted areas are Clcomplies Exception: Dwelling or sleeping units, accordinglys ’ €403.2.2 HVAC systems and equipment Clcomplies Requirement will be met.
systems that comply with C403.5.2.. C€405.2.3. equipped with required lighting Cboes Not c4021.2.3 Above.grade wall insulation R-value. [IComplies See the Envelope Assemblies table for values. [FI2717 capaclty does not exceed calculated  [lpoes Not
1, controls. CNot Observable [IN6] Cpoes Not loads. []Not Observable
Additional Comments/Assumptions: <2:405.2.3‘ CiNot Applicable [CINot Observable CINot Applicable
[EL20)" [CInot Applicable ! C403.2.4. Heating and cooling to each zone Is Clcomplies Requirement will be met.
C402.2.6 Radlant panels and assoclated DComplies Exception: Requirement does not apply. ik controlled by a thermostat control. Jpoes Not
1 ! IN18)2 components, designed for heat O Fl47)? Minimum one humidity control device
C405.2.3, Enclosed spaces with daylight area Clcomplles Exception: Requirement does not apply. [ 1 t,anffe, from the gamﬂ surfaces to the Does Not [ ! per installed Y [INot Observable
€405.2.3. under skylights and rooftop monitors  [Does Not occupants or indoor space are ClNot Observable humidification/dehumidification CINot Applicable
2.405 2s are eqlulpped with required lighting  — o+ o e rvable insulated with a minimum of R-3,5. [INot Applicable |system.
Section 3 23 [eonkrols, CINot Applicable C402.2.2 Roof R-value. For some ceiling Clcomplies See the Envelope Assemblies table for values. C403.2.4. Heat pump controls prevent Clcomplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.
# Final Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions [EL21]! [in2jt systems, verification may need to [Cpoes Not 1.1 supplemental electric resistance heat DDoes Not
& Req.1D occur during Framing Inspection. [INot Observable (F142)3 from coming on when not needed. CINot Observable
C408.2.5. 'Final commissioning report due to Ccomplies Requirement will be met. . — - |
4 building owner within 90 days of Opoes Not €405.2.4  Separate lighting control devices for  [IComplies Requirement will be met, Lot Applicable | — ClNot Applicable
[FI30)* receipt of certificate of occupancy. [EL4Y! specific uses installed per approved  [Jpoes Not C402.5.1. All sources of air leakage in the Ccomplies Requirement will be met. C403.2.4. Thermostatic controls have a 5 °F Clcomplies Exception: Manual changeover thermostats.
[CInot Observable lighting plans. 1 bullding thermal envelope are sealed, [Jpoes Not 1.2 deadband. CIboes Not
[INot Applicable [[INot Observable [IN1]* caulked, gasketed, weather stripped CINot Ob bi [FI38]? CINot Observable
ighti i i i CNot Applicable or wrapped with moisture vapor- oh.Onservadle
C408.3 Lighting systems have been tested to  [JComplies Requirement will be met [INot Applicable CINot Applicable
[FI33]' ensure proper calibration, adjustment, (Jpoes Not €405.2.4  Additional interior lighting power Clcomplies Requirement will be met, permeabie wrapping material to
programming, and operation. CINot Observable [EL8] allowed for special functions per the  [Ipoes Not minimize alr leakage. ;:4303.2.4. Tem]peratun;ﬁI é:gntrols have setpoint %Complles Requirement will be met,
approved lighting plans and is s = . s overlap res ons. Does Not
[CINot Applicable aﬁfomatlcagy coatprolled and [INot Observable Additional Comments/ASsumptons: LFI20F° [JNot Observable
. ) separated from general lighting. [Not Applicable a
Additional Comments/Assumptions: T — N - - ] Not Applicable
€405.2.5 Automatic lighting controls for exterior CIComplies Requirement will be met, e i A = : 1 = =
mll | fiahting i : C403.2.4, Each zone equipped with setback Clcomplies Requirement will be met,
[EL25] lighting installed. Controls will be Cpoes Not
. 2 controls using automatic time clock or [(Jpoes Not
daylight controlled, set based on CINot Ob bl F139] bl trol t
business operation time-of-day, or a se'rva e ( I Programman;ie Contyol.system. CINot Observable
|reduce connected lighting > 30%. CINot Applicable ] [CINot Applicable
C4°5'|3 Exit signs do not exceed 5 watts per gcomplles Requirement will be met. C403.2.4. Automatic Controls: Setback to 55°F DCumplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.
[EL6] face. Does Not r i (heat) and 85°F (cool); 7-day clock, 2- CIpoes Not
Not Observable C403.2.4. hour occupant override, 10-hour
E]N * Avalicabi 20 backup [INot Observable
ot Applicable [FI40]? CINot Applicable
Additional Comments/Assumptions:
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E403,2.G‘ Enclosed parkii\g ga}aég ventilation Dcomplles Exception: Requlre;ﬁ;;{{does not apply.
2 has automatic contaminant detection [Jpoes Not
[ME115]° and capacity to stage or modulate
fans to 50% or less of design capacity, INot Observable
OINot Applicable
C403.2.7 Exhaust alr energy recovery on CJcomplies Requirement wlll be met.
[ME57]' systems meeting Table C403.2.7(1) [Jpoes Not
and C403.2.7(2). CINot Observable
[CINot Applicable
C4032.8 Ki exhaust systems comply with CIcomplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.
[ME116]*> replacement air and conditioned Does Not
supply air limitations, and satisfy hood
rating requirements and maximum  JNot Observable
exhaust rate criteria. CINot Applicable
C403.2.9 HVAC ducts and plenums Insulated. CJcomplies Requirement wlil he met.
[ME60]?  Where ducts or plenums are Installed [Jpoes Not
in or under a slab, verification may CINot Ob bl
need to occur during Foundation o sepvane
Inspection. CINot Applicable
C403.2.9 Ducts and plenums sealed based on Clcomplies Requirement will be met.
[ME10]?  static pressure and location. [poes not
[INot Observable
[CINot Applicable
C403.2.9. Ductwork operating >3 in. water CJcomplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.
13 : column requires air leakage testing.  [Jpoes Not
[ME11}?
[CINot Observable
[INot Applicable
1 'High Impact (Tier 1) EIMedium Impact (Tier 2) 3 |Low Impact (Tier 3)
Project Title: Hempstead Gardens Apartments Bldg #1 Report date: 03/07/18
Data filename: C:\Users\Owner\Desktop\Projects\Bridge Tennis Pavilion\Hempstead Apartments.cck Page 1lof 19
“Section | - B - o - -
# Final Inspection Complies? C /A ptions
& Req.ID
C403.2.4. Systems include optimum start DComplles Requirement will be met.
2.3 controls. Oboes Not
3
Gt} [INot Observable
[CInot Applicable
C404.3 Heat traps Installed on supply and Ccomplies Requirement wiil be met.
[FI11]* discharge plping of non-circulating Onoes Not
systems. [INot Observable
[OINot Applicable
C404.4 Al plping Insulated In accordance with [JComplies Requirement will be met.
[FI25]°  sectlon detalls and Table €403.2.10. [ Jpoes Not
[CINot Observable
DNot Applicable
C405.4.1 Interior installed lamp and fixture Dcomplles See the Interior Lighting fixture schedule for vaiues.
[FI118]* lighting power is consistent with what [Ipges Not
Is shown on the approved lighting
plans, demonstrating proposed watts OINot Observable
are less than or equal to allowed [Inot Applicable
watts.
C405.5.1 Exterlor lighting power Is consistent [Clcomplies See the Extenior Lighting fixture schedule for values.
[FI19]* with what Is shown on the approved  [Ipoes Not
lighting plans, demonstrating
proposed watts are less than or equal IOt Observable
to allowed watts. OINot Applicable
C408.2.1 Commissloning plan developed by CJcomplies Requirement will be met.
[FI28]* registered design professional or [poes Not
approved agency. [CINot Observable
[CInot Applicable
C408.2.3. HVAC equipment has been tested to [Icomplies Requirement will be met.
1 ensure proper operation. Cboes Not
1
(F131] [INot Observabie
[CINot Applicable
C408.2.3. HVAC control systems have been Clcomplies Requirement wiil be met.
2 tested to ensure proper operation, Oboes Not
1
[FI10] calibration and adjustment of controls. [CINot Observable
[CINot Applicable
C408.2.4 Preliminary commissioning report Clcomplies Requirement will be met.
[FI29]* completed and certified by registered [Jpoes Not
geslgn professional or approved OINot Observable
gency. 2
[CINot Applicable
C408.2.5. Furnished HVAC as-built drawings LlComplies Requirement will be met.
1 submitted within 90 days of system poes Not
3
[67] acceptance. [Not Observable
i [CINot Applicable
C408.2.5. Furnished as-built drawings for Clcomplies Requirement will be met.
1 electric power systems within 90 days [Jpoes Not
3
[FI16] of system acceptance. [INot Observable
[INot Applicable
C408.2.5. An air and/or hydronic system DCompiles Requirement will be met.
3 balancing report is provided for HVAC [poes Not
1
[F143] systems, [INot Observable
[CINot Applicable
| 1 [High Impact (Tier 1) 2 |Medium impact (Tier2) | 3 [Low Impact (Tier 3)
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DOOR SCHEDULE - BUILDING #2
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WINDOWS SCHEDULE - BUILDING #2

M.O. SOLAR HEAT
MARK | LOCATION | (ROUGHOPENING) | #ormo. | WRPUNS | CRene | weenp | VBV FOCRER | MORER | ueactor | GAN | e
CELLAR
O, ALL UNITS 6'-6" x 2'-4" 3 | 10 3 CLAD ALUM. 0.32 0.28 0.47
IST FLOOR
® ALL UNITS 3'-0" x 5'-0" | | 38 | CLAD ALUM. 0.32 0.28 0.47
@ ALL UNITS 5'-0" x 5'-0" 2 | 9 2 CLAD ALUM. 0.32 0.28 0.47
2ND FLOOR
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\A-012) A-011 A-011
INSULATION: APPLY INSULATION IN A MINIMUM OF DELETE BITUMEN ON 2
TWO LAYERS, BREAKING JOINTS BOTH WAYS. NAILABLE DECKS AND
WHEN INSULATION JOINTS ARE TAPED, JOINTS SECURE WITH FASTENERS SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
MAY BE CONTINUOUS IN BOTH DIRECTIONS .
BASE SHEET: MAY BE ELIMINATED WHERE VAPOR RETARDER
DIMENSIONALLY STABLE INSULATION HAS 40 LB TEMPORARY ROOF

OR HEAVIER FACTORY APPLIED BASE AND
JOINTS ARE TAPED

(WHEN REQUIRED)

BRENT M. PORTER

ARCHITECT AND ASSOCIATES
BUILDING DESIGN/CONSULTING

BRENT PORTER P.E.

166 SAINT JAMES PLACE
BROOKLYN, NY 11238
TEL. (718) 789-5426

SEAL:
STEEP GRADE ASPHALT
FOR CEMENTING VAPOR
BARRIER, INSULATION,
ROOF TAPE, AND BASE SHEET
ADDRESS

40 HEMPSTEAD GARDENS DRIVE
WEST HEMPSTEAD, NY

e
T
T~

TO PREVENT UPLIFT
SECURE INSULATION TO DESK

PECK. SEE STRUCTURE PLAN BITUMEN FOR FINISHING PLIES MAY BE COLD B U I L DI N G #2

PROCESS MASTIC, TAPED ASPHALT, OR COAL TAR
BITUMEN. USE ASPHALT WITH ASPHALT COMPATIBLE

FELTS AND COAL TAR PITCH WITH TAR SATURATED ROOF PLAN
FELTS. NUMBER OF PLIES VARIES ACCORDING TO

DRAWING TITLE:

ROOFING SYSTEM USED; CONSULT MANUFACTURER

DATE: PROJECT NO.;
- FOLLOW MANUFACTURER'S 022112019 JOB #2017-200-30

20 YEAR TYPE. BUILT-UP RECOMMENDATIONS & STRICT AE TR

ADHERENCE TO APPLICATION.

ROOFING OVER INSULATION ASNOTED

DRAWN BY:

MINIMUM ASSEMBLY R-VALUE 40 swanossen - A _(023.00

CHECKED BY:
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